
Date: December 17, 2014
W.I.: 1512

Referred By: PAC
Revised: 01/28/15-C

ABSTRACT

Resolution No. 4162, Revised

This resolution approves the FY20 14-15 Transit Capital Priorities preliminary program of

projects for inclusion in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The program includes

projects funded with FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Area, Section 5337 State of Good Repair, and

Section 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities. In addition, Surface Transportation Program Cycle 2

Transit Capital Rehabilitation funds are being programmed in MTC Resolution No. 4035,

Revised, and AB 664 Bridge Toll revenues are programmed in MTC Resolution No. 4163 for

FY20 14-15 Transit Capital Priorities projects.

This Resolution includes the following attachment:

Attachment A — FY2014-15 Program of Projects

This resolution was revised on January 28, 2015 to re-program $24.8 million from SFMTA’s

fixed guideway rehabilitation projects towards SFMTA’s light rail vehicles (LRV) purchase.

Further discussion of the Transit Capital Priorities program of projects is contained in the

Programming and Allocation Committee summary sheet dated December 10, 2014 and January

14, 2015.



Date: December 17, 2014
W.I.: 1512

Referred By: PAC

RE: San Francisco Bay Area Regional Transit Capital Priorities

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 4162

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional

transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code

Sections 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the

nine-county Bay Area and is required to prepare and endorse a Transportation Improvement

Program (TIP) which includes a list of priorities for transit capital projects; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated recipient of the Federal Transit Administration

(FTA) Section 5307 Urbanized Area, Section 5337 State of Good Repair, and Section 5339 Bus

and Bus Facilities funds for the large urbanized areas of San Francisco-Oakland, San Jose,

Concord, Antioch, and Santa Rosa, and has been authorized by the California Department of

Transportation (Caltrans) to select projects and recommend funding allocations subject to state

approval for the FTA Section 5307 and Section 5339 small urbanized area funds of Vallejo,

Fairfield, Vacaville, Napa, Livermore, Gilroy-Morgan Hill, and Petaluma in MTC’s Federal

Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, MTC has worked cooperatively with the cities, counties and transit

operators and with Caltrans in the region to establish priorities for the transit capital projects to

be included in the TIP; and

WHEREAS, the process and criteria used in the selection and ranking of such projects

are set forth in MTC Resolution No. 4140; and

WHEREAS, the projects to be included in the TIP are set forth in the detailed project

listings in Attachment A, which are incorporated herein as though set forth at length; now,

therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC adopts the FY 2014-15 Transit Capital Priorities program of

projects to be included in the TIP as set forth in Attachment A; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 4162
Page 2

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director or designee is authorized to revise Attachment
A as necessary to reflect the programming of projects as the projects are revised in the TIP; and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of MTC is authorized and directed to forward a
copy of this resolution to FTA, and such agencies as may be appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

R
Amy Rein W , Chair

The above resolution was entered into
by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at a regular meeting of
the Commission held in Oakland,
California on December 17, 2014.



c , Date: December 17, 2014
I WI.: 1512

Referred by: PAC

Attachment A
Resolution No. 4162

Page 1 of 3

FY 2014-15 Transit Capital Priorities I Transit Capital Rehabilitation Program

TIP ID Operator Project Description
FTA Section ETA Section

FTA Section 5339

Actual Apportionments 208,984,999 170,320,038 13,072,341
Previous Year Carryover 7,663,919 0 695,353

Funds Available for Programming 216,648,918 170,320,038 13,767,694

Lifeline Set-Aside (JARC Projects)
Tobe Tobe

rogrammed programmed Reserved for future programming in Lifeline Transportation Program Cycle 4 2889856

DA Operatir’i Set-Aside
ALA99007B AC Transit ADA Set-aside 3913,691

ALA050042 ACE Preventive Maintenance 8,836

BRT99TO1 B BART ADA Paratransit Capital Accessibility Improve 2,678,954

REGO90051 Caltrain Revenue Vehicle Rehab Program 163,267

CC-99T001 CCCTA ADA Set-aside 1,178,716

CC-030035 ECCTA ADA Set-aside 523,153

MRN130015 GGBHTD Transit System Enhancements 307,963

ALA990077 LAVTA ADA Set-aside 335,595

MRN110047 MarinTransit ADASet-aside 461,944

NAPO30004 Naps VINE ADA Set-aside 38,496

S0N150007 Petaluma Transit ADA Set-aside 82,796

SM-990026 SamTrsns ADA Set-aside 1,847,776

SF-990022 SFMTA ADA Set-aside 3,990,682

50L110025 SolTrans ADA Set-aside 302,177

New Sonoma City Tran ADA Set-aside 28,939

New Union City Transit ADA Set-aside 128,318

5CL050046 VTA ADA Set-aside 3,645,778

CC-990045 WestCat ADA Set-aside 243,804

New WETA Ferry Major Component Rehab/Replacement 5,133

Vehicle Procurement Reserve
New Caltrain Positive Train Control/Electrification - RESERVED 10,770,994

New Caltrain Railcar Replacement - RESERVED 10,469,721

Total Program Set-asides and Commitments 22,775,873 21,240,715 0
Funds Available for Capital Programming 193,873,045 149,079,323 13,767,894

Capital Projects
ALAO10034 AC Transit Replace CAD/AVL/Radio System 8,567,594

ALA1 50018 AC Transit Replace (25) 4Oft Urban Buses - Hybnds 9,940,433

ALA150018 AC Transit Replace (40) 405 Urban Buses - Diesels 13,953,720

ALA15001 3 AC Transit Purchase (15) 406 Expansion Urban Buses - Diesels 5,232,645

ALA990052 AC Transit ADA Paratransit Van Replacement 1,363,034

REG110044 ACE Positive Train Control 1,240,810
REGO5002O BART BART Car Exchange Preventive Maintenance 1,598,164

BRTO30004 BART Train Control 12,805,069

BRT97IOOB BART Rail, Way, and Structures Program 17,070,028
ALA090065 BART Fare Collection Equipment 6,000,000
REGO5002O BART BART Car Exchange Preventive Maintenance 51,073,634

REG090037 BART Railcar Replacement 500,000

SF-010028 Caltrairt Railcar Replacement 5,234,766

CC-l5000e CCCTA Replace 118) 30’ Buses 5,985,478 863,162

CC-150007 CCCTA Replace (13) 35’ Buses 5,106,140

CC-i 50008 CCCTA Replace (3) Paratransit Vans 295,200

6EG090045 Clipper Golden Gate Bus - Fare Collection Equipment Replacement 918,823

REG090045 Clipper AC Transit - Fare Collection Equipment Replacement 4,000,957

REG090045 Clipper MTC - Fare Collection Back Office Equipment Replacement 2,315,228

REG090045 Clipper SFMTA - Fare Collection Equipment Replacement 2,538,052

REG090045 Clipper Golden Gate Ferry - Fare Collection Equipment Replacement 195,958
REG090045 C er Golden Gate Bus - Fare Collection Equipment Replacement 1,228,907

CC-070092 TA Replace (5), 45’ diesel, over the road coaches 2,037,153 451,547
CC-070092 TA Replace (20) Ford four year gas cutaway/vans 1,410,400

CC-070092 TA Replace (30) MDTs for paratransit fleet 360,000

SOLO1000S Fairfield Fairfield Operating Assistance 2,422,394

SOL1 10041 Fairfield )2) 40’ Transit Hybrid Buses 284,891

MRN990017 GGBHTD Ferry Channel and Berth Dredging 9,200,000

ALA150017 LAVTA Replace (5) 2000 40’ Diesel Vehicles with 5 40’ Hybrids 2,594,228 513,572
ALAi50015 LAVTA Replace (4) 2002- Over the Road Diesel vehicles with 4 40’ Hybrids 2,486,240

ALA150014 LAVTA Replace (4) 2002- Low Floor Diesel vehicles with 4 40 Hybrids 2,486,240

ALA15001B LAVTA Replace (7) 2003- Diesel vehicles with 7 40’ Hybrids 4,350,920

New Mann Transit Replace (9) ADA Paratransit Vehicles 634,680

New Mann Transit Replace (3) Stage Coach Vehicles 364,080

New Mario Transit Install fareboxes on Mann County Paratransit Vehicles 76,260

New Mann Transit Install fareboxes on Mann County Dial-A-Ride Vehicles 22,960

New Mann Transit Replace Mann Transit Fixed Route Fareboxes 34,440

New Marin Transit Replace Paratransit Radios 49,200

New Mann Transit Replace Paratransit MDT5 29,520

NAPO90008 Napa Vine Equipment Replacement & Upgrades 174,228

NAP97001O Naps Vine Naps Vine: Operating Assistance 1,480,266



CD CD

U

3
m

a
—

CD
a

CO
C

’)
>

a
<

0
-
U

-
-
c

Z
D

D
3

C
D

D c_)
—

C

C’
)

0



Date: December 17, 2014

WI.: 1512

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 01/28/15-C

Attachment A

Resolution No. 4162

Page 3 of 3

FY2014-15 Transit Capital Priorities I Transit Capital Rehabilitation Program Notes

1. Apportionment projections are based on 0% escalation relative to FY14 apportionments provided by the current extension of MAP-
21. The program will be reconciled to the final apportionments after they are released by FTA.

2. Operators in the Fairfield, Napa, Santa Rosa and Vacaville Urbanized Areas did not wish to participate in the ADA operating set-
aside programming element at the time the current ADA set-aside formula was developed. Future revisions to the ADA set-aside
formula may include operators in these urbanized areas.

3. Programming for Santa Rosa CityBus and Sonoma County Transit in FY15 is based on a renegotiated agreement to share
apportionments in the Santa Rosa urbanized area between the two agencies.

4. AC Transit: $5M provisionally programmed for CAD-AVL System project pending discussions with AC Transit and ACTC on
funding plan for CCCGP projects that were to be funded with Cap & Trade and local funds in CCCGP funding plan.

5. ACE: $146,190 of FY15 FG cap deferred by formula based on grant balances to FY17.

6. BART: $13,194,931 of FY15 FG cap deferred by formula based on grant balances to FY18.

7. Caltrain: $1,835,506 of FG cap deferred by formula based on grant balances to FY17.

8. Caltrain: Reserved $10.7 million FG cap for Electrification consistent with HSR/CalMod MOU, pending potential revision of
Electrification funding plan.

9. Caltrain: $10,469,721 for Caltrain’s Railcar Replacement project will be held in a Vehicle Procurement Reserve. On December 17,
2014, the Commission directed staff to withhold programming these funds into the TIP. Staff is directed to return in two months with
an update on the schedule and funding plan for Caltrain’s railcars and Electrification project that reflects additional work by MTC
and the Joint Powers Board member agencies, and to confirm the programming approach for the $10.5 million for the railcar
vehicles.

10. GGBHTD: Voluntarily deferred $23,628,000 of fixed guideway cap funds from FY11 through FY15 to FY17. These funds will have
priority for programming in FY17 as a prior-year commitment.

11. SFMTA: Voluntarily deferred $15,000,000 of its FY15 fixed guideway cap to FY18; also deferred their 21 4Oft Trolley Coach
procurement to FYi 5-16 in response to MTCs request for deferral of projects to reduce shortfall. An additional $151 8,629 of
SFMTA’s FY15 FG Cap was deferred by formula based on grant balances to FY17.

12. SFMTA: $500k programmed to Station Bike and Pedestrian Improvements project in exchange for $500k of SFMTA revenue bond
funds for FG cap projects.

13. We5tCAT excercised the Capital Exchange element of the TCP policy by deferring replacement of six 2002 40’ diesel vehicles until
FY16-17. Total savings to the region equals $464,600. WestCAT will utilize the option for using 50% ($232,300) of these savings
for a non Score 16 project, preventive maintenance.

14. WETA: Voluntarily deferred $3,424,000 of FG cap to FY17.
15. SFMTA: Conditions to reprogramming of $24.8 million from SFMTA’s fixed guideway rehabilitation projects towards SFMTA’s light

rail vehicle (LRV) purchase:

a. SFMTA is required to provide $57 million in their local funds, which could include SFMTA Revenue Bonds, development impact
fees and other non-federal sources towards, the cost of the LRV purchase.

b. The regional programming will serve as a back-stop for Cap and Trade (C&T) funds. SFMTA will make good faith efforts to
obtain a Letter of No Prejudice or other commitment from the California State Transportation Agency to maintain eligibility of the
LRV5 for the C&T Transit and lntercity Rail program, and to pursue C&T funding for the LRV5 when C&T funding is made available.

c. If C&T funds are secured for the expansion LRVs, the $25 million of TCP funds will be restored to the originally programmed
SFMTA fixed guideway rehabilitation projects, and the $44 million of AB 664 and $84 million of BATA project savings will be
restored to SFMTA’s LRV replacement project in accordance with the Core Capacity Challenge Grant Program commitment.

d. If C&T funds are not secured for the expansion LRV5, SFMTA will replace the $25 million of TCP funds for SFMTA fixed
guideway rehabilitation projects, and the $44 million of AB 664 and $84 million of BATA project savings for SFMTA’s LRV
replacement project with local funds.

e. If C&T funds are not secured for the expansion LRVs, SFMTA agrees to develop an agreement with MTC on the terms of the
replacement funding for the FG rehab and LRV replacement projects.

The $24.8 million will be removed from the fixed guideway rehab projects in the TIP until the availability of C&T funds for the LRVs
has been determined. MTC reserves the right to withhold allocation of the AB 664 and BATA project savings funds and/or support
for SFMTA’s ETA grant application for the $25 million of TCP funds if these conditions are not met.


